The comparison was made against the carrying amounts
subsequent to depreciation of the buildings component for
the financial years ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2025, in
accordance with the Group’s depreciation policy.

Valuation Uncertainty
 As at 31 March 2025
As at 31 March 2025, the valuer of all twelve properties
has not included a valuation uncertainty clause in their
desktop valuation report.

As at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023
Refer to the published consolidated financial statements
for the years ended 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 for
information on prior year valuation uncertainty.

Key Accounting Estimates and Judgements

Property measurements are categorised as Level 3
(2024: Level 3) of the fair value measurement hierarchy
as the fair value is determined using inputs that
are unobservable.

Significant Unobservable Inputs

The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of the Group’s land and buildings is the capitalisation
rate applied to rentals. A significant decrease/(increase) in the capitalisation rate would result in significantly higher/(lower) fair
value measurement.

Sensitivities

As at 31 March 2023 Adopted Value Capitalisation Rate

Valuation $NZ000's 112,510 +0.5% -0.5%

Difference $NZ000's (7,900) 9,200

Difference % (7.1%) 8.2%

Radius Residential Care Annual Report 202548 49

3.3. Refundable Occupation Right Agreements

Accounting Policy

Occupation Right Agreements (ORAs) confer the right to occupy a retirement unit and are considered leases under
NZ IFRS 16 Leases.

A new resident is charged a refundable security deposit, on being issued the right to occupy one of the Group’s units, which is
refunded to the resident subject to a new ORA for the unit being issued to an incoming resident, net of any amount owing to the
Group. The Group has a legal right to set off any amounts owing to the Group by a resident against that resident’s security deposit.
Such amounts include management fees, rest home and hospital fees, service fees and village fees. As the refundable occupation